

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

W.P.(C) No. 632 of 2023

Roshni Soy	...	...	Petitioner
	Versus		
The State of Jharkhand & Ors.		...	Respondents

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH SHANKAR

For the Petitioner : Mr. Arshad Hussain, Advocate

Mr. Haider Ali, Advocate

For the Respondents : Mr. Rahul Dev, A.C. to S.C. (L&C)-III

■■■■

02/20.02.2023 The present writ petition has been filed for quashing letter no. 29 dated 20.01.2023 (received by the petitioner on 03.02.2023) issued by the respondent no. 5- the Secretary, Krishi Utpadan Bazar Samiti, Khunti whereby the allotment of Shop No.-26, Bazar Tand, Khunti (Ranchi-Chaibasa main road) made in favour of the petitioner has been cancelled without considering the petitioner's reply dated 15.12.2022.

Counsel for the petitioner submits that the allegation made against the petitioner that she had sublet the shop in question to some other person is completely wrong. In fact, the petitioner had already submitted her reply dated 15.12.2022 responding to show cause notice dated 14.12.2022 issued by the respondent no. 5 stating that she had engaged a person to help her in the shop in question as she used to go to her daughter's school to take her back home at 12:30 P.M.

Mr. Rahul Dev, learned A.C. to S.C. (L&C)-III appearing on behalf of the respondents including the respondent no. 5, prays for and is allowed three weeks' time to seek instruction and file counter affidavit.

Put up this case on 23.03.2023 under the heading "For Admission".

Till then, the petitioner shall not be evicted from the shop in question in pursuance of impugned letter no. 29 dated 20.01.2023 issued by the respondent no. 5 and other related letters.

(Rajesh Shankar, J.)

Ritesh